

Sayali Upasani

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3901 OF 2021**

VVF Ltd Employees Union ...Petitioner

**Vs.**

VVF (India) Limited and Others ...Respondents

Mr. Sanjay Singhvi, Senior Counsel a/w Ms. Rohini  
Thyagarajan, for Petitioner.

None for the Respondents.

**CORAM:- N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED:- 26<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2023**

**PC:-**

- 1) Heard Mr. Singhvi, the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner.
- 2) On 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2023, Mr. Pavaskar had appeared before the Court. He had submitted that he had instructions to appear on behalf of the respondents and undertook to file Vakalatnama. It does not appear that Mr. Pavaskar has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the respondents.
- 3) None appears for respondents.

4) Issue notice to the respondents for final disposal, returnable on 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2023.

5) In addition to notice through Court, the petitioner is at liberty to serve the respondents by private service and file an affidavit of service.

6) In the event none appears for respondents, the Court may be constrained to proceed on the premise that averments in the Petition remain un-controverted.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**